

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

FELICIANO SANCHEZ,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
APRIL J. ANDERSON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 616-9405

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
1. <i>The Traffic Stop</i>	3
2. <i>The Rape</i>	4
3. <i>The Investigation</i>	6
4. <i>Hernandez Suffers Continuing Harm</i>	7
5. <i>The Trial</i>	7
6. <i>The Detention Hearing</i>	9
7. <i>Sanchez’s Plea Agreement</i>	10
8. <i>The Change Of Plea Hearing And Rule 11 Colloquy</i>	11
9. <i>Sanchez’s Motion To Withdraw His Plea</i>	12
10. <i>Sentencing</i>	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING SANCHEZ’S MOTION TO WITHDRAW HIS GUILTY PLEA	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	17
B. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Finding Sanchez’s Assertions Of Innocence Did Not Constitute A Fair Or Just Reason For Withdrawing His Plea</i>	17
C. <i>The District Court Appropriately Considered Sanchez’s Rule 11 Colloquy In Denying The Motion To Withdraw The Plea</i>	22
II SANCHEZ MAY NOT ATTACK THE DISTRICT COURT’S SENTENCING DECISION	24
A. <i>Sanchez Has Waived His Right To A Direct Appeal Of His Below-Guidelines Sentence</i>	24
B. <i>In Any Case, The Court Appropriately Considered And Rejected Allegations Of An Unwarranted Sentencing Disparity Under Section 3553(a)(6)</i>	25
1. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	25
2. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Rejecting Sanchez’s Examples Of Sentences Imposed Under Other Statutes</i>	26
CONCLUSION	28
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>United States v. Banuelos-Rodriguez</i> , 215 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>United States v. Becerril-Lopez</i> , 541 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1121 (2009).....	26
<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 637 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2011)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Caperna</i> , 251 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 219 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>United States v. Carty</i> , 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 553 U.S. 1061 (2008).....	25
<i>United States v. Castello</i> , 724 F.2d 813 (9th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 467 U.S. 1254 (1984).....	17-18
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 541 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 1600.....	28
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 401 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2005)	22-23
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Perez</i> , 472 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 628 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>United States v. Hyde</i> , 520 U.S. 670 (1997).....	17-18
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 496 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 228 F. App'x 643 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 381 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2004).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. McTiernan</i> , 546 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17-18

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Nahodil</i> , 776 F. Supp. 991 (M.D. Pa. 1991)	21
<i>United States v. Nahodil</i> , 972 F.2d 1334 (3d Cir. 1992)	21
<i>United States v. Nostratis</i> , 321 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>United States v. Nunez</i> , 223 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 921 (2001)	24
<i>United States v. Ortega-Ascanio</i> , 376 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>United States v. Ringgold</i> , 571 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 587 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. Rubalcaba</i> , 811 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>United States v. Showalter</i> , 569 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 365 F. App'x 781, 789 (9th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 818 F. Supp. 123 (W.D. Pa. 1993)	21
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 898 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>United States v. Tzoc-Sierra</i> , 387 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 582 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 3461 (2010)	25

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 242	2, 13, 27
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(1)	15

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(6).....	25-27
18 U.S.C. 924	2
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
28 U.S.C. 242	10
 RULES:	
Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 11	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 11(d)(2)(B)	15, 17
Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 32(h)	16
Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 32(i)(3)(B)	27
